

**Status:** This version of this contains provisions that are prospective.

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Immigration (Restrictions on Employment) Order 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

PROSPECTIVE

## SCHEDULE

### LIST A

#### Commencement Information

**II** Sch. in force at 29.2.2008, see [art. 1](#)

**12.** A certificate of registration or naturalisation as a British citizen, when produced in combination with an official document giving the person's permanent National Insurance Number and their name issued by a Government agency or a previous employer.

**Status:**

This version of this contains provisions that are prospective.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Immigration (Restrictions on Employment) Order 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- schedule am by [S.I. 2009/2908 arts 24](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. List A para. 4A-4C inserted by [S.I. 2021/689 art. 4\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. List B Pt. 1 para. 3A-3C inserted by [S.I. 2021/689 art. 4\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. List B Pt. 2 para. 1A1B inserted by [S.I. 2021/689 art. 4\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. List B Pt. 2 para. 1AA inserted by [S.I. 2022/242 reg. 3\(5\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 13 omitted by [S.I. 2014/1183 art. 8\(g\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 2-4 omitted by [S.I. 2021/689 art. 4\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. List B Pt. 1 para. 3 omitted by [S.I. 2021/689 art. 4\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. List B Pt. 2 para. 1 omitted by [S.I. 2021/689 art. 4\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 4A omitted by [S.I. 2022/242 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 5 omitted by [S.I. 2022/242 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Sch. List B Pt. 1 para. 2 omitted by [S.I. 2022/242 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. List B Pt. 1 para. 3A omitted by [S.I. 2022/242 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. List B Pt. 1 para. 3C omitted by [S.I. 2022/242 reg. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 4B substituted by [S.I. 2022/242 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Sch. List B Pt. 2 para. 1B substituted by [S.I. 2022/242 reg. 3\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/242 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2014/1183 art. 8\(a\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2014/1183 art. 8\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 3 words omitted by [S.I. 2014/1183 art. 8\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/242 reg. 3\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/1183 art. 8\(b\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/1183 art. 8\(d\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/1183 art. 8\(e\)](#)
- Sch. List A para. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2014/1183 art. 8\(f\)](#)
- Sch. Pt. 2 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1340 art. 2\(11\)](#)
- Sch. 1ListBpara. 5A inserted by [S.I. 2012/1547 Sch. 2 para. 4\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1ListBpara. 4 words inserted by [S.I. 2012/1547 Sch. 2 para. 4\(a\)](#)
- art. 3A inserted by [S.I. 2022/242 reg. 8\(3\)](#)
- art. 44A substituted for art. 4 by [S.I. 2014/1183 art. 3](#)
- art. 4(3) words inserted by [S.I. 2018/1340 art. 2\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 4A(1)(a)(i) word inserted by [S.I. 2022/242 reg. 3\(3\)](#)
- art. 4A(1)(a)(i) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1340 art. 2\(5\)](#)
- art. 4A(1)(a)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/689 art. 4\(3\)](#)
- art. 4B inserted by [S.I. 2018/1340 art. 2\(6\)](#)
- art. 4B(2) substituted by [S.I. 2023/12 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 4B(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/12 reg. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 4B(4) omitted by [S.I. 2021/689 art. 4\(4\)](#)
- art. 5A inserted by [S.I. 2022/242 reg. 8\(4\)](#)

- art. 6(h) omitted by S.I. 2014/1183 art. 5(2)(f)
- art. 6(1) art. 6 renumbered as art. 6(1) by S.I. 2014/1183 art. 5(1)
- art. 6(1)(b) word inserted by S.I. 2018/1340 art. 2(8)(a)(i)
- art. 6(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1340 art. 2(8)(a)(ii)
- art. 6(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1340 art. 2(8)(a)(ii)
- art. 6(1)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1340 art. 2(8)(a)(ii)
- art. 6(1)(f) word inserted by S.I. 2018/1340 art. 2(8)(a)(i)
- art. 6(1)(g) word inserted by S.I. 2018/1340 art. 2(8)(a)(i)
- art. 6(2) inserted by S.I. 2014/1183 art. 5(2)(g)
- art. 6(2) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1340 art. 2(8)(b)
- art. 6A inserted by S.I. 2022/242 reg. 8(5)